RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION RELATIVE TO VOLUNTARY ANNEXATION UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 71.012, RSMO

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Jackson, Missouri, have received an annexation petition filed under the provisions of Section 71.012, RSMo; and,

WHEREAS, said voluntary annexation petition is within an area sought to be annexed by the City of Jackson, Missouri; and,

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Board of Aldermen believe it is in the best interests of the citizens of the City of Jackson, Missouri, to proceed with the annexation of said parcel of real estate.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF JACKSON, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That there has been presented on the 20th day of February, 2024, to the Board of Aldermen of the City of Jackson, Missouri, a verified petition signed by the owners of all fee interests of record, to-wit: Trussworks Realty Missouri, LLC, in the tracts of real property located within the area described in said petition, which area is proposed to be annexed to the City of Jackson, Missouri, and which petition requests the annexation of such area into the city limits of the City of Jackson, Missouri; a copy of said petition is attached hereto and made a part hereof by reference.

- Section 2. No part of said real property sought to be annexed by the petition attached hereto is included in any incorporated municipality.
- Section 3. That the real property described in the annexation petition attached hereto is contiguous to the existing corporate limits of the City of Jackson, Missouri.

Section 4. That, in accordance with the provisions of Section 71.012, RSMo, a public hearing shall be held concerning this matter on the 18th day of March, 2024, at 6:00 p.m. at the City Hall in the City of Jackson, Missouri.

Section 5. That the City Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to cause a notice of such hearing to be published at least seven days prior to the date of the hearing in a newspaper of general circulation in Cape Girardeau County, Missouri, which is qualified to publish legal matters.

PASSED by th	e Board of A	Idermen of th	e City of Jackson, Missouri, this 20 th of February
2024, by a vote of	ayes,	nays,	abstentions and absent.
		(CITY OF JACKSON, MISSOURI
(SEAL)			
]	BY:
ATTEST:			Mayor
-			
City Clerk	ζ.		